

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)**

OWP No. 2163/2018

**Utsav Choudhary and another**

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sanpreet Singh, Advocate  
Vice Mr. Vikram Sharma, Advocate

**Vs**

**Makhan Lal and others**

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

**ORDER**  
**20.05.2025**

This Court vide its order dt. 23.04.2025 had granted last and final opportunity to the learned counsel for the petitioners to file an application for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no. 1.

As per the report of the concerned clerk, an application for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no. 1 has not been filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Today Mr. Sanpreet Singh, Advocate vice Mr. Vikram Sharma, Advocate has caused appearance before this Court on behalf of the petitioners and has stated that he has filed an application with the Registry for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent no. 1 and has also shown the filing receipt.

Concerned clerk is directed to verify the same, if filed and is without defects, be annexed it with the file after scanning and thereafter, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court in the 1<sup>st</sup> week of June, 2025 for kind orders.

**(Sandeep Kour)**  
**Registrar Judicial**

**JAMMU**  
**20.05.2025**  
*sapna*